ORIGINAL PAPER
Experimental aerodynamic assessment and evaluation of an agile
highly swept aircraft configuration
Kerstin C. Huber1 • Andreas Schütte2 • Martin Rein3 • Thomas Löser4
Received: 28 March 2016 / Revised: 9 August 2016 / Accepted: 26 September 2016 / Published online: 8 October 2016
� Deutsches Zentrum für Luft- und Raumfahrt e.V. 2016
Abstract Extensive experimental and numerical investi-
gations on a highly swept generic unmanned combat aerial

The here presented results from the experimental findings
will be considered further to systematically approach the
topic of summing of powers as part of a design of exper-
iments theory.
The examples presented in this paper have shown that
the efficiency of the control devices of the present SAC-
CON configuration needs to be improved to provide more
satisfying control power to the configuration. First steps in
this direction, based on using unconventional control
surfaces such as spoilers and smooth deformations of the
wing tips, are currently under investigation [18].
References
1. Vicroy, D.D., Huber, K.C., Löser, T., Rohlf, D.: ‘‘Low-speed
dynamic wind tunnel test analysis of a generic 53� swept UCAV
configuration with controls’’, 32nd AIAA applied aerodynamics
conference, AIAA-2014-2003. Atlanta, GA (2014)
2. Schütte, A., Huber, K.C., Zimper, D.: ‘‘Numerische Aerody-
namische Analyse und Bewertung einer agilen hoch gepfeilten
Flugzeugkonfiguration,’’ Deutscher Luft- und Raumfahrtkon-
gress, Rostock, 22–24 Sep 2015
3. Cummings, R.M., Schütte, A. et al.: ‘‘Assessment of stability and
control prediction methods for nato air and sea vehicles,’’ NATO
RTO/AVT, final report of the AVT-161 task group, RTO-TR-
AVT-161, September 2012
4. Huber, K. C., Schütte, A., Rein, M.: ‘‘Numerical investigation of
the aerodynamic properties of a flying wing configuration,’’ 30th
AIAA Applied Aerodynamics Conference, AIAA -2012-3325,
2012
5. Schütte, A., Hummel, D., Hitzel, S.M.: Flow physics analyses of
a generic unmanned combat aerial vehicle configuration. J. Aircr.
49(6), 1638–1651 (2012)
6. Schütte, A., Hummel, D., and Hitzel, S.: ‘‘Numerical and
experimental analyses of the vortical flow around the SACCON
configuration’’, 28th AIAA Applied Aerodynamics Conference,
AIAA-2010-4690, Chicago, IL, June 2010
7. Website of the german dutch wind tunnels: http://www.dnw.aero/
wind-tunnels/nwb.aspx (2014). Accessed 14 May 2014
8. Rein, M., Höhler, G., Schütte, A., Bergmann, A., Löser, T.:
Ground-based simulation of complex maneuvers of a delta-wing
aircraft. J. Aircr. 45(1), 286–291 (2008)
9. Bergmann, A., Huebner, A., Löser, T.: Experimental and
numerical research on the aerodynamics of unsteady moving
aircraft. Prog. Aerosp. Sci. 44(2), 121–137 (2008)
10. Huber, K., Vicroy, D.D., Schütte, A., and Hübner, A.-R.: ‘‘UCAV
model design investigations and static low speed wind tunnel
experiments to estimate control device effectiveness and S&C
capabilities,’’ 32nd AIAA Applied Aerodynamics Conference,
AIAA-2014-2002, Atlanta, GA, June 2014
11. Löser, T., Vicroy, D.D., Schütte, A.: ‘‘SACCON static wind
tunnel tests at DNW-NWB and 140 9 220 NASA LaRC’’, 28th
AIAA Applied Aerodynamics Conference, AIAA-2010-4393,
Chicago, IL, June 2010
12. Rein, M., Gardner, A. D., Rütten, M.: ‘‘Study of the influence of a
highly integrated flow-through intake on compressible flows
about the lambda wing configuration SACCON,’’ 30th AIAA
Applied Aerodynamics Conference, AIAA-2012-3324, New
Orleans, LA, June 2012
13. Rein, M., Gardner, A.D.: Generic lambda wing configuration in
compressible flow: effect of highly integrated intakes. J. Aircr.
52(3), 972–980 (2015)
14. Rütten, M., Saalfeld, B., Rein, M., Künemund, J., and Saalfeld,
S.: ‘‘Numerical flow investigation of morphing leading edges for
the enhancement of maneuverability of unmanned combat air
vehicles,’’ 30th AIAA Applied Aerodynamics Conference,
AIAA-2012-3326, New Orleans, LA, June 2012
15. Rein, M., Irving, J., Rigby, G., and Birch, T.: ‘‘High speed static
experimental investigations to estimate control device effective-
ness and S&C capabilities,’’ 32nd AIAA Applied Aerodynamics
Conference, AIAA-2014-2004, Atlanta, GA, June 2014
28 K. C. Huber et al.
123